

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

KENNETH M. MOGILL and MOGILL,
POSNER & COHEN,

SC: 159107

Appellants,

COA: 340714

v.

Ingham CC: 16-000263-NM

ESTATE OF DIANA LYKOS
VOUTSARAS, by KATHLEEN M.
GAYDOS, Personal Representative,

Appellee.

**APPELLANTS KENNETH M. MOGILL AND
MOGILL, POSNER & COHEN'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL FROM DECISION
OF THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Kathleen H. Klaus (P67207)
Jesse L. Roth (P78814)
MADDIN HAUSER ROTH & HELLER, P.C.
Attorneys for Appellants
28400 Northwestern Highway
Southfield, MI 48034
(248) 359-7520
kklaus@maddinhauser.com
jroth@maddinhauser.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF ORDER APPEALED AND DATE OF ENTRY iii

QUESTION PRESENTED iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... v

ARGUMENT 1

 I. INTRODUCTION 1

 II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

 III. STRONG POLICY CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORT MAINTAINING IMMUNITY
 FOR RETAINED EXPERTS SUED FOR PROFESSIONAL NEGLIGENCE..... 2

 A. Abrogating experts’ immunity would impair the integrity of judicial proceedings.... 2

 B. Protection for retained experts should not be carved out of *Maiden*’s broad witness
 immunity doctrine 6

 IV. STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v American Ass’n of Neurological Surgeons</i> , 253 F3d 967 (CA 7 2001).....	9
<i>Briscoe v LaHue</i> , 460 US 325; 103 SCt 1108 (1983).....	1, 4, 8, 12
<i>Broz v Plante & Moran, PLLC</i> , 326 Mich App 528; 928 NW2d 292 (2018)	10
<i>Bruce v Byrne-Stevens & Associates Engineers, Inc</i> , 113 Wash2d 123; 776 P2d 666 (Wash 1989)	3, 6, 10
<i>Costanzo v Pennsylvania Turnpike Comm’n</i> , 2001 WL 846474 (CCP Allegheny 2001)	12
<i>Curtis v Wolfe</i> , 160 Ill App 3d 588 (1987)	3
<i>Daoud v De Leau</i> , 455 Mich 181; 565 NW2d 639 (1997)	2, 4
<i>Deatherage v State, Examining Bd of Psych</i> , 134 Wash 2d 131; 948 P2d 828 (1997)	9
<i>Elher v Misra</i> , 499 Mich 11; 878 NW2d 790 (2016)	10
<i>Gregoire v Biddle</i> , 177 F2d 579 (CA 2 1949)	12
<i>Griffith v Harris</i> , 17 Wis2d 255; 116 NW2d 133 (1962)	3
<i>Harrison v Roitman</i> , 131 Nev 915; 362 P3d 1138 (2015).....	1, 3
<i>Hart v Baxter</i> , 47 Mich 198; 10 NW 198 (1881).....	2
<i>Hartung v Shaw</i> , 130 Mich 177; 89 NW 701 (1902).....	2
<i>Henderson v Broomhead</i> , 157 Eng Rep 964 (Ex 1859).....	5
<i>Law Offices of Lawrence J Stockler, PC v Rose</i> , 174 Mich App 14; 436 NW2d 70 (1989)	10
<i>Lowery v Enbridge Energy Limited Partnership</i> , 500 Mich 1034; 898 NW2d 906 (2017)	11
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999).....	i, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Matter of Probert</i> , 411 Mich 210; 308 NW2d 773 (1981)	6
<i>McDougall v Schanz</i> , 461 Mich 15; 597 NW2d 148 (1999)	6
<i>Merrick v Burns, Wall, Smith & Mueller, PC</i> , 43 P3d 712 (Colo App 2001)	10
<i>Pace v Swerdlow</i> , 519 F3d 1067 (CA 10 Cir 2008)	3
<i>People v Bruner</i> , 501 Mich 220; 912 NW2d 514 (2018)	2
<i>People v Graves</i> , 458 Mich 476; 581 NW2d 229 (1988)	7
<i>People v Tanner</i> , 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014)	7
<i>Quad City Bank & Trust v Elderkin & Pirnie, PLC</i> , 870 NW2d 249 (Iowa Ct App 2015)	12
<i>Rice v Jaskolski</i> , 412 Mich 206; 313 NW2d 893 (1981)	10
<i>Riemer v Johnson</i> , 311 Mich App 632; 876 NW2d 279 (2015)	11
<i>Robinson v City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000)	7
<i>Sanders v Leeson Air Conditioning Corp</i> , 362 Mich 692; 108 NW2d 761 (1961)	2
<i>Schaffer v Donegan</i> , 66 Ohio App 3d 528; 585 NE2d 854 (1990).....	4
<i>Timmis v Bennett</i> , 352 Mich 355; 89 NW2d 748 (1958).....	2
<i>Woodington v Shokoohi</i> , 288 Mich App 352; 792 NW2d 63 (2010).....	11

Rules

MRE 702.....	1, 7, 11
--------------	----------

Other Authorities

California Expert Witness Guide (Cont.Ed.Bar 2019-2020) §§8.28, 8.29	11
